(iii)	 a premium of approximately 5.50% to the average closing price of HK$0.2346 per
Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last ten trading days up to and
including 9 March 2018, the date immediately preceding the date of the
Agreement.

Given that the Issue Price was set at a premium to the market price of the Shares, the
Directors consider that the Issue Price is fair and reasonable under the present market
conditions.

Ranking of the Consideration Shares

The Consideration Shares will rank pari passu in all respects with the Shares in issue on
the date of issue of the Consideration Shares, including the right to any dividends or
distribution declared on or after the date of the issue.

4

Change in the shareholding structure of the Company

Assuming there is no change to the total number of issued shares of the Company
between the date of the Agreement and the issue of the Consideration Shares, the effect
on the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the issue of the
Consideration Shares will be as follows:

Shareholders
Shareholding as at the date of

this announcement
Shareholding after completion of

the issue of the Consideration Shares

Shares
% of

shareholding Shares
% of

shareholding

Shougang Group and its subsidiaries 11,733,903,865 65.495 11,733,903,865 61.876
CIMC Transportation or its

designated person(s) – 0 1,047,931,056 5.526
Other shareholders 6,181,888,589 34.505 6,181,888,589 32.598

Total 17,915,792,454 100.00% 18,963,723,510 100.00%

Conditions Precedent

Completion will be conditional upon the satisfaction of the following conditions:

(a)	 the Company having complied with the requirements of the Listing Rules in respect
of the Acquisition, including where necessary, obtaining the approval of the
Shareholders with regard to the Acquisition;

(b)	 the listing committee of the Stock Exchange having granted approval for the listing
of, and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares;

(c)	 the transfer of the Equity Interest in Shouzhong Investment having obtained the
approval from, registration or filing with, the relevant examination and approval